
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 13th April, 2005 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 

e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 

Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

G.W. Davis, J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, T.W. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, 
D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 

 
  
  
 Pages 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 
the Agenda. 

 

3. MINUTES   1 - 20  

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March, 2005.  

4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   21 - 22  

 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 
Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   

To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 
Agenda item 5 was deferred at the last meeting and agenda items 6 and 7 are 
new applications. 
 

 

5. DCSE2005/0042/F -  COLERAINE FARM, COUGHTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE   

23 - 40  

 Re-location and extension of Residential site for seasonal and casual 
workers together with land areas to be re-profiled. 
 
 

 



 

6. DCSE2005/0191/F - 2-5 MARKET PLACE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5NX   

41 - 46  

 Formation of 14 no. self-contained flats.  

7. DCSE2005/0355/F -  THE CHASE HOTEL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LH   

47 - 58  

 Erection of 24 apartments.  

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     

 The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday 11th May, 2005.  



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-C
[...]
ghtening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 16th March, 2005 at 
2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 
Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: H. Bramer, N.J.J. Davies, Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, 
J.W. Edwards, Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and 
J.B. Williams 

In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards

141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Councillor T.W. Hunt.

 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

The Chairman advised Members that Alan Poole, the Development Control 
Manager, was due to retire from the authority on the 24th March, 2005. She thanked 
him for his long and dedicated service to the Council and wished him well for the 
future.

142. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 The following declaration of interest was made: 

Councillor Item Interest 

Councillor Mrs. C.J. 
Davis

Item 18 – (DCSE2005/0013/F – 
Provision of a multi-sports area with 
new access and car parking on the 
Overross Playing Field site. Provision 
of a synthetic turf pitch and associated 
flood lighting on the main school site 
at:

John Kyrle High School, Ledbury 
Road, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, 
HR9 7ET 

Prejudicial and left 
the meeting for the 
duration of the 
meeting

143. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th February, 2005 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the following amendment. 

  Minute 125 – Replace “Mr. Williams had registered to speak 
against the application” with “Mr. Williams had registered to 
speak in support of the application”. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2005 

144. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  

 The Southern Team Leader advised Members that the section 106 agreement in 
respect of Vine Tree Farm had been agreed and signed. 

The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 
appeals for the southern area of Hereford.

145. DCSW2004/1766/F - EXISTING SITE, COURT FARM, MUCH BIRCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8HT (AGENDA ITEM 5)

Erection of 4 new poultry buildings. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Williams, the applicant’s 
agent, spoke in support of the application. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2. A07 (Development in accordance with approved plans) 

Reason: To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a 
satisfactory form of development. 

3. B11 (Details of external finishes and cladding (industrial buildings)) 

Reason: To secure properly planned development. 

4. E02 (Restriction on hours of delivery) 

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the locality. 

5. No litter from any of the proposed poultry houses shall be spread on a
[...]
plementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 

 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

Informative(s):

1. HN01 - Mud on highway 

2. HN05 - Works within the highway 

3. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 

4. ND03 – Contact Address 

5. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

150. DCSE2005/0409/O - LAND ADJACENT TO GOODRICH PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6HY (AGENDA ITEM 10)

Site for residential development. 

The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of a further letter of objection from 
a neighbouring resident. 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Lowe, speaking on behalf of 
Goodrich Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application. 

The Chairman, speaking in her capacity as Local Ward Member, reiterated the 
comments made by Goodrich Parish Council, she noted that the site had been 
identified in the Draft Unitary Development Plan as recreational land and that it 
should not be allocated for housing development. 

The Development Control Manager advised Members that the land was defined as a 

8



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2005 

proposed housing site in the South Herefordshire District Local Plan and until the 
emerging UDP was adopted the relevant policy in considering the proposal was SH7 
of the SHDLP. 

A number of Members felt that the site should remain as recreational land. Concerns 
were also raised regarding the drainage of the site and Members felt the application 
should be refused.

RESOLVED:

Subject to no further objections raising additional material planning 
consultations being received by the 6th April, 2005: 

(i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the 
application as it is an unduly prominent development and on grounds 
of drainage, local amenity and benefits to the local community (and any 
further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning 
Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services does not refer 
the application to the Planning Committee. 

(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be instructed to refuse the application subject to such reasons 
for refusal referred to above.

(Note: The Development Control Manager said that he would refer the 
application to the Head of Planning Services as the Sub-Committee’s view may 
not be defendable if challenged)

151. DCSE2005/0040/F -  BROADMEADOWS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE (AGENDA ITEM 11)

Formation of compounds. Erection of fences and gates. 

The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that further discussions were taking 
place with the applicant regarding the effect of the proposal on the Flood Alleviation 
Scheme.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the proposals having no adverse effect on the Ross-on-Wye 
Flood Alleviation Scheme the Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers, in conjunction with the Local Ward Members, be authorised to issue 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by Officers: 

1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. E06 (Restriction on Use) 

Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 
the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 

9



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2005 

Informative:

1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission

152. DCSE2005/0042/F -  COLERAINE FARM, COUGHTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SG (AGENDA ITEM 12)

Relocation and extension of residential site for seasonal and casual workers together 
with land areas to be re-profiled. 

The Chairman, speaking in her capacity as Local Ward Member, proposed th
[...]
area designated as of Great Landscape Value and 
close to the boundary of the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 
Nevertheless it is at the centre of asparagus growing extending east and west along 
this valley and there would not appear to be a more suitable and less intrusive location.  
It should be borne in mind that use of land as a caravan site for agricultural purposes is 
permitted development.  The issue here is whether the caravans should remain when 
not required for the temporary workforce, i.e. outside the asparagus and potato 
growing/harvesting seasons. On balance it is considered that the proposal is not so 
harmful that this outweighs the need of the agricultural enterprise for seasonal labour. 

 
6.5 This new business venture will take some years before it is fully established.  Once 

maximum cropping is reached it will be possible to calculate accurately the number of 
workers required and hence the number of caravans.  It may also be clearer whether 
this venture will be profitable in the longer term and so require a caravan site for the 
foreseeable future.  In these circumstances it is considered that it would be appropriate 
to initially grant permission for a limited period and 5 years seems appropriate. 

 
 
 

28



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 

SITE VISIT 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That subject to being satisfied regarding flooding the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission subject to the 
following conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary by officers:  
 
1 E21 (Temporary permission and reinstatement of land ) (5 years only) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to give further consideration to 
the acceptability of the proposed use after the temporary period has expired and 
to ensure the land is restored to its former agricultural use. 

 
2 G04 (Landscaping scheme (general) ) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
3 G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
4 G07 (Details of earth works) 
 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5 The occupation of the caravan site hereby permitted shall be limited to persons 

employed in agriculture at the farm known as Cobrey Farms, Coughton, only and 
not those working away from the farm site. 

 
 Reason:  The caravan site is only acceptable for this purpose. 
 
6 No more than 68 caravans shall be sited within the approved application site.   
 
 Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and to protect the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 
7 Before any caravans are sited details of the siting and positioning of the caravan 

units and any new shower/toilet facilities shall be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and to protect the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 
8 A Green Transport Plan containing measures to promote sustainable travel 

patterns and the efficient movement of the seasonal workers both in the 
operation of Coleraine Buildings, Coughton and for social trips/activities 
including a schedule for its implementation shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority within three months of the date of this 
decision.  A detailed record shall be kept of measures taken to promote green 
transport initiatives and shall be made available for inspection by the local 
planning authority upon request. 

 

29



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 

SITE VISIT 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

Reason: To ensure the most efficient and sustainable modes of transport are 
promoted and used in accordance with the sustainable objectives of 
Herefordshire Council and Central Government. 
 

9 The applicant or his agent or successors in title shall ensure that a professional 
archaeological contractor undertakes an archaeological watching brief during 
any development to the current archaeological standards of and to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the archaeological interest of the site is investigated. 

 
 
Informatives: 
 
1 The applicant should ensure the siting of caravans and services on the approved 

application site should be in accordance with the standards set out in "Model 
Standards 1989 : Holiday Caravan Sites" published by the Department of the 
Environment. 

 
2 N15 – Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

30



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 16TH MARCH, 2005 
 

ORIGINAL REPORT 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

 
 DCSE2005/0042/F - RELOCATION AND EXTENSION OF 

RESIDENTIAL SITE FOR SEASONAL AND CASUAL 
WORKERS TOGETHER WITH LAND AREAS TO BE 
RE-PROFILED AT COLERAINE FARM, COUGHTON, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5SG 
 
For: Cobrey Farms per Paul Dunham Associates, 19 
Townsend, Soham, Cambridgeshire, CB7 5DD 
 

 
Date Received: 6th January, 2005 Ward: Kerne Bridge Grid Ref: 61305, 21738 
Expiry Date:3rd March, 200
[...]
grant permission for a limited period and 5 years seems appropriate. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That subject to being satisfied regarding flooding the officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue planning permission subject to the 
following conditions and any additional conditions considered necessary by officers:  
 
1. E21 (Temporary permission and reinstatement of land) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to give further consideration to 
the acceptability of the proposed use after the temporary period has expired and 
to ensure the land is restored to its former agricultural use. 

 
2. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
3. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
4. G07 (Details of earth works) 
 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. The occupation of the caravan site hereby permitted shall be limited to persons 

employed in agriculture at the farm related to Coleraine Buildings, Coughton, 
only and not those working away from the farm site. 

 
 Reason:  The caravan site is only acceptable for this purpose. 
 
6. No more than 68 caravans shall be sited within the approved application site.  

Details of the siting and positioning of the caravan units and any new 

35



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 16TH MARCH, 2005 
 

ORIGINAL REPORT 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

shower/toilet facilities shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and to protect the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 
7. A Green Transport Plan containing measures to promote sustainable travel 

patterns and the efficient movement of the seasonal workers both in the 
operation of Brook Farm and for social trips/activities including a schedule for 
its implementation shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority within three months of the date of this decision.  A detailed 
record shall be kept of measures taken to promote green transport initiatives 
and shall be made available for inspection by the local planning authority upon 
request. 

 
Reason: To ensure the most efficient and sustainable modes of transport are 
promoted and used in accordance with the sustainable objectives of 
Herefordshire Council and Central Government. 
 

8. The applicant or his agent or successors in title shall ensure that a professional 
archaeological contractor undertakes an archaeological watching brief during 
any development to the current archaeological standards of and to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the archaeological interest of the site is investigated. 

 
Informative: 
 
1. The applicant should ensure the siting of caravans and services on the approved 

application site should be in accordance with the standards set out in "Model 
Standards 1989 : Holiday Caravan Sites" published by the Department of the 
Environment. 

 
2. N15 – Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 

36



37



38



39



40



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr S Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

6 DCSE2005/0191/F - FORM
[...]
vision or the position of 
the Market Hall.  The external materials of the extensions would be important and 
these could be the subject of a planning condition. 

 
6.3 Views from the proposed flats would look out on some gardens in New Street but from 

sufficient distance, it is considered to protect privacy.  There are offices and flats in the 
buildings adjoining the application site.  The position of the terraces with bedroom 
windows set back from the parapet would help to minimise the degree of inter-looking 
between windows in the proposed flats and adjoining properties.  The terraces would 
allow overlooking but the parapet wall would screen most views when occupants are 
sitting down.  On balance it is considered that in this context the loss of privacy and 
visual intrusion of the building would not amount to a significant reduction in the 
amenity of occupants of the nearby flats and offices. 

 
6.4 The third issue relates to private car parking.  There is limited car parking/servicing 

space at these premises and this is allocated to the shops.  However, given the 
location in the town centre and Government advice in Planning Policy Guidance 13 it is 
not considered that the lack of car parking is sufficient grounds to refuse planning 
permission.  The applicant’s agent has confirmed that secure cycle storage will be 
provided and this can be required by planning condition. 

 
 
 
 

44



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr S Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following Conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. C02 (Approval of details) 
 

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of this building of [special] 
architectural or historical interest. 

 
3. H29 (Secure cycle parking provision) 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative modes of 
transport in accordance with both local and national planning policy. 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ..................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: .......................................................................................................................................  
 
..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 

45



46



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 13TH APRIL, 2005 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. S. Holder on 01432 260479 

  
 

7 DCSE2005/0355/F - ERECTION OF 18 APARTMENTS 
AT THE CHASE HOTEL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS-
ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LH 
 
For: Camonoe Estates Ltd per Pegasus Planning 
Group, 5 The Priory, Old London Road, Sutton 
Coldfield, B75 5SH 
 

 
Date Received: 3rd February, 2005 Ward: Ross-on-Wye East Grid Ref: 60286, 23921 
Expiry Date: 31st March, 2005   
Local Members: Councillor Mrs. A.E. Gray and Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought to erect two, two-storey apartment block in the grounds 

of The Chase Hotel in Ross on Wye.  The Hotel occupies a large site of about 6 ha 
situated close to the town centre.  The main hotel building is located towards the west 
side of the site, with the access drive and parking area to the north and east and a 
formal garden immediately to the south.  The main part of the site, east of the parking 
area, is parkland with scattered trees, a wider belt of trees al

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 13th April, 2005 at 
2.00 p.m. 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs. R.F. Lincoln (Chairman) 

Councillor  P.G. Turpin (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H. Bramer, M.R. Cunningham, Mrs. C.J. Davis, G.W. Davis, 

Mrs. A.E. Gray, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, G. Lucas, D.C. Taylor and J.B. Williams 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards, P.E. Harling and T.W. Hunt 
  
  
163. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors N.J.J. Davies and J.W. Edwards. 

 
  
164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declaration of interest was made: 

 
Councillor Item Interest 
Councillor G. 
Lucas 

Item 7 – DCSE2005/0355/F – Erection of 
18 apartments at: 
 
The Chase Hotel, Gloucester Road, 
Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 5LH 

Prejudicial and left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

 
  
165. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th March, 2005 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  
166. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

  
167. DCSE2005/0042/F -  COLERAINE FARM, COUGHTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE   
  
 Re-location and extension of residential site for seasonal and casual workers 

together with land areas to be re-profiled. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of 25 further letters of objection. 
He also reported the receipt of comments from English Nature who expressed 
concerns regarding flooding and drainage issues.  



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Morgan, a local resident, 
spoke in objection to the application. 
 
The Chairman, speaking in her capacity as Local Ward Member, thanked Members 
for attending the site inspection. She also noted the concerns raised by the Parish 
Council but advised that the caravans could already remain on the site throughout 
the asparagus-growing season under permitted development rights. She also felt 
that the granting of this application would give the Council an opportunity to monitor 
the site during the five-year temporary permission period. 
 
Members discussed the application and felt that it would be beneficial to add a 
condition to the recommendation to ensure that a suitable colour was selected for 
the exterior finish of the caravans. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to being satisfied regarding flooding and foul drainage the 
officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be authorised to issue 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and any additional 
conditions considered necessary by officers:  
 
1. E21 (Temporary permission and reinstatement of land ) (5 years only) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to give further 
consideration to the acceptability of the proposed use after the temporary 
period has expired and to ensure the land is restored to its former 
agricultural use. 

 
2. G04 (Landscaping scheme (general) ) 
 
 Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
3. G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 
 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
4. G07 (Details of earth works) 
 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenities of the area. 
 
5. The occupation of the caravan site hereby permitted shall be limited to 

persons employed in agriculture at the farm known as Cobrey Farms, 
Coughton, only and not those working away from the farm site. 

 
 Reason:  The caravan site is only acceptable for this purpose. 
 
6. No more than 68 caravans shall be sited within the approved application 

site.   
 
 Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and to protect the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 
7. Before any caravans are sited details of the siting and positioning of the 

caravan units and any new shower/toilet facilities shall be submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 

 
 Reason:  To define the terms of the permission and to protect the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 
8. A Green Transport Plan containing measures to promote sustainable 

travel patterns and the efficient movement of the seasonal workers both 
in the operation of Coleraine Buildings, Coughton and for social 
trips/activities including a schedule for its implementation shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority 
within three months of the date of this decision.  A detailed record shall 
be kept of measures taken to promote green transport initiatives and 
shall be made available for inspection by the local planning authority 
upon request. 

 
Reason: To ensure the most efficient and sustainable modes of transport 
are promoted and used in accordance with the sustainable objectives of 
Herefordshire Council and Central Government. 
 

9. The applicant or his agent or successors in title shall ensure that a 
professional archaeological contractor undertakes an archaeological 
watching brief during any development to the current archaeological 
standards of and to the satisfaction of the local planning authority. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the archaeological interest of the site is 
investigated. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. The applicant should ensure the siting of caravans and services on the 

approved application site should be in accordance with the standards set 
out in "Model Standards 1989 : Holiday Caravan Sites" published by the 
Department of the Environment. 

 
2. N15 – Reasons for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
168. DCSE2005/0191/F - 2-5 MARKET PLACE, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR9 5NX   
  
 Formation of 14 no. self-contained flats. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following Conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. C02 (Approval of details) 
 

Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of this building of 
[special] architectural or historical interest. 

 
3. H29 (Secure cycle parking provision) 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2005 
 

Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for secure cycle 
accommodation within the application site, encouraging alternative 
modes of transport in accordance with both local and national planning 
policy. 

 
Informative(s): 
 
1. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
169. DCSE2005/0355/F -  THE CHASE HOTEL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5LH   
  
 Erection of 18 apartments. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the receipt of one further letter of objection. 
He also reported the receipt of comments from the Council’s Drainage Engineer who 
recommended a condition regarding the requirement of a surface water scheme. 
 
Councillor Mrs. C.J. Davis, one of the Local Ward Members, felt that the loss of 
recreational land would be detrimental to the residents of Chaseside and Waterside. 
 
Councillors discussed the application and felt that the development would 
unacceptably intrude on the open space and would harm the character and amenity 
of the area. They also felt that the existing planning permission for additional rooms 
and a leisure complex would be more beneficial to the Hotel than the current 
application.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

 
1. Loss of open space in Ross-on-Wye 
2. Neighbourhood amenity 

 
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

 
[Note: Following the vote on the above resolution, the Southern Team Leader noted 
that the Sub-Committee had thoroughly debated the issues and the were not critical 
policy issues at stake.  Therefore, the application would not be referred to the Head 
of Planning Services.] 
 

  
170. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
  
 It was noted that the date of the next scheduled meeting was 11th May, 2005. 
  
The meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


